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List of Abbreviations, Notes, and Qualifiers for Data Tables

Version 0.0 

The following data tables for the Rocky Flats Site may include some or all of these abbreviations. 

General Laboratory Qualifier 
CLP = Contract Laboratory Program * Replicate analysis not within control limits
CRDL = contract required detection limit + Correlation coefficient for MSA <0.995
EPA = U.S. Environmental Protection Agency > Result above upper detection limit
GC-MS = gas chromatograph-mass spectrometer A TIC is a suspected aldol-condensation product  
GFAA = graphite furnace atomic absorption B Inorganic: Result is between the IDL and CRDL; 
IDL = instrument detection limit        Organic and Radiochemistry: Analyte also found in method blank 
MSA = method of standard addition C Pesticide result confirmed by GC-MS  
%REC = percent recovery D Analyte determined in diluted sample 
Pu/Am = plutonium and americium E Inorganic: Estimate value because of interference, see case narrative; 
TIC = tentatively identified compound        Organic: Analyte exceeded calibration range of the GC-MS  
TSS = total suspended solids H Holding time expired, value suspect  
U = uranium I Increased detection limit due to required dilution  
VOC = volatile organic compound J Estimated 

M GFAA duplicate injection precision not met  
Location Type N Inorganic or radiochemical: Spike sample recovery not within control limits; 
SL = surface location   Organic: TIC 
TS = treatment system P >25% difference in detected pesticide or Arochlor concentrations between
WL = well   two columns 

S Result determined by MSA 
Unit U Analytical result below detection limit 
C = Celsius W Postdigestion spike outside control limits while sample absorbance <50% of 
mg/L = milligrams per liter   analytical spike absorbance 
ug/L = micrograms per liter X Laboratory-defined (EPA CLP organic) qualifier, see case narrative 
umhos/cm = micromhos per centimeter Y Laboratory-defined (EPA CLP organic) qualifier, see case narrative 
uS/cm = microsiemens per centimeter X Laboratory-defined (EPA CLP organic) qualifier, see case narrative 
mS/cm = millisiemens per centimeter <blank> No qualifiers needed for result 
NTU = nephelometric turbidity units 
pCi/L = picocuries per liter Filtration Status 
ppm = parts per million N Sample was not filtered 
s.u. = standard unit Y Sample was filtered 

Sample Type Data Validation Qualifier 
D = duplicate 999 Validation not complete 
F = field sample F Low-flow sampling method used   

G Possible grout contamination, pH > 9  
Collection Method J Estimated   
C = composite L Less than 3 bore volumes purged before sampling 
G = grab <NULL> No qualifiers 

Q Qualitative result due to sampling technique  
R Unusable result    
U Parameter analyzed but not detected  

Location undefined  

Laboratory Code 
GEN Gel Laboratories LLC 
STD Eurofins Test America 
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Appendix B
Analytical Results for Water SamplesðThird Quarter CY 2025

RFLMA Data

Location
Code

Location
Type

Date 
Sampled

Sample 
Code

CAS Analyte
Filtration 

Status
Result Unit

Lab 
Qualifier

Sample 
Type

Detection 
Limit

Uncer-
tainty

Data Validation 
Qualifier

Collection 
Method

Lab
Code

80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-017 75-09-2Methylene chloride N 1 ug/L U D 1 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-046 75-09-2Methylene chloride N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-017 100-42-5Styrene N 0.25ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-046 100-42-5Styrene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-017 127-18-4Tetrachloroethene N 0.25ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-046 127-18-4Tetrachloroethene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-017 108-88-3Toluene N 0.25ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-046 108-88-3Toluene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-017 1330-20-7Total Xylenes N 0.25ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-046 1330-20-7Total Xylenes N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-017 156-60-5trans-1,2-DichloroetheneN 0.25ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-046 156-60-5trans-1,2-DichloroetheneN 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-017 79-01-6Trichloroethene N 0.25ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-046 79-01-6Trichloroethene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-017 75-01-4Vinyl chloride N 0.25ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-046 75-01-4Vinyl chloride N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-018 83-32-9Acenaphthene N 0.04ug/L U D 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-047 83-32-9Acenaphthene N 0.04ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-018 120-12-7Anthracene N 0.04ug/L U D 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-047 120-12-7Anthracene N 0.04ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-018 50-32-8Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.04ug/L U D 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-047 50-32-8Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.04ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-018 191-24-2Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene N 0.04ug/L U D 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-047 191-24-2Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene N 0.04ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-018 218-01-9Chrysene N 0.04ug/L U D 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-047 218-01-9Chrysene N 0.04ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-018 53-70-3Dibenz(a,h)anthraceneN 0.04ug/L U D 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-047 53-70-3Dibenz(a,h)anthraceneN 0.04ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-018 206-44-0Fluoranthene N 0.04ug/L U D 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-047 206-44-0Fluoranthene N 0.04ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-018 86-73-7Fluorene N 0.04ug/L U D 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-047 86-73-7Fluorene N 0.04ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-018 91-20-3Naphthalene N 0.05ug/L U D 0.05 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-047 91-20-3Naphthalene N 0.05ug/L U F 0.05 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-018 129-00-0Pyrene N 0.04ug/L U D 0.04 G STD
80205 WL 8/6/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-047 129-00-0Pyrene N 0.04ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
B210489 WL 7/15/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-071 7440-61-1Uranium Y 90 ug/L F 0.25 F G STD
B210489 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-063 NO3+NO2 AS NNitrate + Nitrite as NitrogenN 330 mg/L F 12 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 71-55-61,1,1-TrichloroethaneN 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 79-34-51,1,2,2-TetrachloroethaneN 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 79-00-51,1,2-TrichloroethaneN 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 75-35-41,1-Dichloroethene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 120-82-11,2,4-TrichlorobenzeneN 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 95-50-11,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 107-06-21,2-Dichloroethane N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 78-87-51,2-Dichloropropane N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 541-73-11,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 106-46-71,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 71-43-2Benzene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 75-25-2Bromoform N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 56-23-5Carbon tetrachloride N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 108-90-7Chlorobenzene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 67-66-3Chloroform N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 74-87-3Chloromethane N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 156-59-2cis-1,2-DichloroetheneN 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 100-41-4Ethylbenzene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 87-68-3Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 7439-97-6Mercury N 0.06ug/L U F 0.06 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 75-09-2Methylene chloride N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 91-20-3Naphthalene N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 100-42-5Styrene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 127-18-4Tetrachloroethene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 108-88-3Toluene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 1330-20-7Total Xylenes N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 156-60-5trans-1,2-DichloroetheneN 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 79-01-6Trichloroethene N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-004 75-01-4Vinyl chloride N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7440-38-2Arsenic N 0.55ug/L J W F 0.5 C STD
GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7440-41-7Beryllium N 0.25ug/L U F 0.25 C STD
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Appendix B
Analytical Results for Water Samples—Third Quarter CY 2025
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GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7440-42-8 Boron N 15 ug/L U F 15 C STD
GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 C STD
GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7440-47-3 Chromium N 1 ug/L U W F 1 C STD
GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7440-50-8 Copper Y 1 ug/L U F 1 C STD
GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 C STD
GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1 ug/L U F 1 C STD
GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7782-49-2 Selenium N 0.5 ug/L U W F 0.5 C STD
GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 C STD
GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.39 ug/L J W F 0.25 C STD
GS05 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-004 7440-66-6 Zinc Y 5 ug/L U F 5 C STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 71-43-2 Benzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 7439-97-6 Mercury N 0.06 ug/L U F 0.06 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 91-20-3 Naphthalene N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 100-42-5 Styrene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 108-88-3 Toluene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/1/2025 RFS01-02.2506075-007 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7440-38-2 Arsenic N 1.7 ug/L J F 0.5 C STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 C STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7440-42-8 Boron N 22 ug/L J F 15 C STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 C STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7440-47-3 Chromium N 8.4 ug/L F 1 C STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7440-50-8 Copper Y 1 ug/L U F 1 C STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 C STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7440-02-0 Nickel Y 1.5 ug/L J F 1 C STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7782-49-2 Selenium N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 C STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 C STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7440-61-1 Uranium N 1.9 ug/L F 0.25 C STD
GS59 SL 7/17/2025 RFS01-02.2510079-007 7440-66-6 Zinc Y 11 ug/L F 5 C STD

P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7440-38-2 Arsenic Y 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7440-41-7 Beryllium Y 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7440-42-8 Boron Y 15 ug/L U F 15 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7440-47-3 Chromium Y 1.9 ug/L J F 1 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7440-50-8 Copper Y 3.1 ug/L F 1 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7439-97-6 Mercury Y 0.06 ug/L U F 0.06 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7440-02-0 Nickel Y 53 ug/L F 1 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7782-49-2 Selenium Y 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7440-61-1 Uranium Y 2.6 ug/L F 0.25 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 7/16/2025 RFS01-10.2507078-069 7440-66-6 Zinc Y 5 ug/L U F 5 FQ G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
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Appendix B
Analytical Results for Water Samples—Third Quarter CY 2025
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P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-070 83-32-9 Acenaphthene N 0.04 ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-070 120-12-7 Anthracene N 0.04 ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 71-43-2 Benzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-070 50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.04 ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-070 191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene N 0.04 ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 108-60-1 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether N 4 ug/L U F 4 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N 5 ug/L U F 5 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-070 218-01-9 Chrysene N 0.04 ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-070 53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene N 0.04 ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate N 2 ug/L U F 2 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate N 4 ug/L U F 4 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-070 206-44-0 Fluoranthene N 0.04 ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-070 86-73-7 Fluorene N 0.04 ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 67-72-1 Hexachloroethane N 4 ug/L U F 4 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 78-59-1 Isophorone N 4 ug/L U F 4 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-070 91-20-3 Naphthalene N 0.05 ug/L U F 0.05 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-070 129-00-0 Pyrene N 0.04 ug/L U F 0.04 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 100-42-5 Styrene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 108-88-3 Toluene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
P416589 WL 8/5/2025 RFS01-10.2507079-069 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD

PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.3 ug/L J F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.38 ug/L J F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-011 7440-38-2 Arsenic N 7.3 ug/L F 0.5 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 71-43-2 Benzene N 2.2 ug/L F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-011 7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-011 7440-42-8 Boron N 1800 ug/L F 15 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.72 ug/L J F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-011 7440-47-3 Chromium N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 7440-50-8 Copper Y 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-011 7439-97-6 Mercury N 0.06 ug/L U F 0.06 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 91-20-3 Naphthalene N 26 ug/L F 1 G STD
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Appendix B
Analytical Results for Water Samples—Third Quarter CY 2025
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PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 7440-02-0 Nickel Y 5.2 ug/L F 1 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-011 7782-49-2 Selenium N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 100-42-5 Styrene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 108-88-3 Toluene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 1.3 ug/L F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-011 7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSEEPINF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-010 7440-66-6 Zinc Y 68 ug/L F 5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 71-55-6 1,1,1-Trichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 79-34-5 1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 79-00-5 1,1,2-Trichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 75-35-4 1,1-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.5 ug/L U D 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 120-82-1 1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 95-50-1 1,2-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 107-06-2 1,2-Dichloroethane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 78-87-5 1,2-Dichloropropane N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 541-73-1 1,3-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 106-46-7 1,4-Dichlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene N 10 ug/L U D 10 J G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 91-58-7 2-Chloronaphthalene N 10 ug/L U F 10 J G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 83-32-9 Acenaphthene N 1.3 ug/L D 0.2 J G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-014 83-32-9 Acenaphthene N 1.4 ug/L F 0.2 J G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 120-12-7 Anthracene N 0.26 ug/L J D 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-014 120-12-7 Anthracene N 0.27 ug/L J F 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 7440-38-2 Arsenic N 8.6 ug/L D 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-013 7440-38-2 Arsenic N 8.2 ug/L F 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 71-43-2 Benzene N 0.62 ug/L J D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 71-43-2 Benzene N 0.63 ug/L J F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.2 ug/L U D 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-014 50-32-8 Benzo(a)pyrene N 0.2 ug/L U F 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene N 0.2 ug/L U D 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-014 191-24-2 Benzo(g,h,i)Perylene N 0.2 ug/L U F 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-013 7440-41-7 Beryllium N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 108-60-1 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether N 40 ug/L U D 40 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 108-60-1 Bis(2-chloroisopropyl) ether N 40 ug/L U F 40 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N 50 ug/L U D 50 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 117-81-7 Bis(2-ethylhexyl) phthalate N 50 ug/L U F 50 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 7440-42-8 Boron N 1200 ug/L D 15 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-013 7440-42-8 Boron N 1200 ug/L F 15 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.5 ug/L U D 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 75-25-2 Bromoform N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 7440-43-9 Cadmium Y 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 56-23-5 Carbon tetrachloride N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 108-90-7 Chlorobenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 67-66-3 Chloroform N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.5 ug/L U D 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 74-87-3 Chloromethane N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 7440-47-3 Chromium N 1 ug/L U D 1 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-013 7440-47-3 Chromium N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 218-01-9 Chrysene N 0.2 ug/L U D 0.2 G STD
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Appendix B
Analytical Results for Water Samples—Third Quarter CY 2025
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PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-014 218-01-9 Chrysene N 0.2 ug/L U F 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 156-59-2 cis-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 7440-50-8 Copper Y 1 ug/L U D 1 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 7440-50-8 Copper Y 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene N 0.2 ug/L U D 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-014 53-70-3 Dibenz(a,h)anthracene N 0.2 ug/L U F 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate N 20 ug/L U D 20 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 84-66-2 Diethyl phthalate N 20 ug/L U F 20 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate N 10 ug/L U D 10 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 131-11-3 Dimethyl phthalate N 10 ug/L U F 10 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate N 40 ug/L U D 40 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 84-74-2 Di-n-butyl phthalate N 40 ug/L U F 40 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 100-41-4 Ethylbenzene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 206-44-0 Fluoranthene N 0.4 ug/L J D 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-014 206-44-0 Fluoranthene N 0.35 ug/L J F 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 86-73-7 Fluorene N 1.1 ug/L D 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-014 86-73-7 Fluorene N 1.2 ug/L F 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.5 ug/L U D 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 87-68-3 Hexachlorobutadiene N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 67-72-1 Hexachloroethane N 40 ug/L U D 40 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 67-72-1 Hexachloroethane N 40 ug/L U F 40 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 78-59-1 Isophorone N 40 ug/L U D 40 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 78-59-1 Isophorone N 40 ug/L U F 40 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5 ug/L U D 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 7439-92-1 Lead Y 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 7439-97-6 Mercury N 0.06 ug/L U D 0.06 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-013 7439-97-6 Mercury N 0.06 ug/L U F 0.06 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 1 ug/L U D 1 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 75-09-2 Methylene chloride N 1 ug/L U F 1 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 91-20-3 Naphthalene N 2.4 ug/L D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-014 91-20-3 Naphthalene N 2.3 ug/L F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 7440-02-0 Nickel Y 4.5 ug/L D 1 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 7440-02-0 Nickel Y 4.5 ug/L F 1 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 129-00-0 Pyrene N 0.28 ug/L J D 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-014 129-00-0 Pyrene N 0.26 ug/L J F 0.2 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 7782-49-2 Selenium N 0.5 ug/L U D 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-013 7782-49-2 Selenium N 0.5 ug/L U F 0.5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 7440-22-4 Silver Y 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 100-42-5 Styrene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 100-42-5 Styrene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 127-18-4 Tetrachloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 108-88-3 Toluene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 108-88-3 Toluene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 1330-20-7 Total Xylenes N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 156-60-5 trans-1,2-Dichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 79-01-6 Trichloroethene N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-001 7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.41 ug/L J D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-013 7440-61-1 Uranium N 0.42 ug/L J F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.25 ug/L U D 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 75-01-4 Vinyl chloride N 0.25 ug/L U F 0.25 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-002 7440-66-6 Zinc Y 21 ug/L D 5 G STD
PLFSYSEFF TS 7/10/2025 RFS01-02.2507076-012 7440-66-6 Zinc Y 22 ug/L F 5 G STD

SPIN TS 7/14/2025 RFS01-04.2507159-005 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 720 mg/L F 12 G STD
SPIN TS 7/28/2025 RFS01-04.2508160-004 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 400 mg/L F 30 G STD
SPIN TS 7/28/2025 RFS01-04.2508160-004 7440-61-1 Uranium N 79 ug/L F 0.25 G STD
SPIN TS 8/14/2025 RFS01-04.2508162-004 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 570 mg/L F 12 G STD
SPIN TS 9/4/2025 RFS01-04.2509163-005 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 490 mg/L F 12 G STD
SPIN TS 9/4/2025 RFS01-04.2509163-005 7440-61-1 Uranium N 71 ug/L F 0.25 G STD
SPIN TS 9/18/2025 RFS01-04.2509164-005 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 540 mg/L F 12 G STD
SPIN TS 9/30/2025 RFS01-04.2509165-005 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 480 mg/L F 12 G STD
SPIN TS 9/30/2025 RFS01-04.2509165-005 7440-61-1 Uranium N 87 ug/L F 0.25 G STD

SPOUT TS 7/14/2025 RFS01-04.2507159-001 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.06 mg/L U F 0.06 G STD
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Appendix B
Analytical Results for Water Samples—Third Quarter CY 2025

RFLMA Data

Location
Code

Location
Type

Date 
Sampled

Sample 
Code

CAS Analyte
Filtration 

Status
Result Unit

Lab 
Qualifier

Sample 
Type

Detection 
Limit

Uncer-
tainty

Data Validation 
Qualifier

Collection 
Method

Lab
Code

SPOUT TS 7/28/2025 RFS01-04.2508160-001 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.06 mg/L U F 0.06 G STD
SPOUT TS 7/28/2025 RFS01-04.2508160-001 7440-61-1 Uranium N 85 ug/L F 0.25 G STD
SPOUT TS 8/14/2025 RFS01-04.2508162-001 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.06 mg/L U F 0.06 G STD
SPOUT TS 9/4/2025 RFS01-04.2509163-001 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.06 mg/L U F 0.06 G STD
SPOUT TS 9/4/2025 RFS01-04.2509163-002 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.06 mg/L U D 0.06 G STD
SPOUT TS 9/4/2025 RFS01-04.2509163-001 7440-61-1 Uranium N 22 ug/L F 0.25 J G STD
SPOUT TS 9/4/2025 RFS01-04.2509163-002 7440-61-1 Uranium N 17 ug/L D 0.25 J G STD
SPOUT TS 9/18/2025 RFS01-04.2509164-001 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.06 mg/L U F 0.06 G STD
SPOUT TS 9/30/2025 RFS01-04.2509165-001 NO3+NO2 AS N Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen N 0.06 mg/L U F 0.06 G STD
SPOUT TS 9/30/2025 RFS01-04.2509165-001 7440-61-1 Uranium N 13 ug/L F 0.25 J G STD

WOMPOC SL 6/9/2025 RFS01-13.2511140-018 14596-10-2 Americium-241 N 0 pCi/L U F 0.00554 C GEN
WOMPOC SL 6/9/2025 RFS01-13.2511140-018 Pu-239,240 Plutonium-239, 240 N 0.00365 pCi/L U F 0.0124 C GEN
WOMPOC SL 6/9/2025 RFS01-13.2511140-018 7440-61-1 Uranium N 2.24 ug/L F 0.067 C GEN

Abbreviations:

See the standard abbreviation list preceding the data tables.
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Appendix B
Analytical Results for Water Samples—Third Quarter CY 2025

Information for RFLMA Composite Samples with Unavailable Data

Location Sample Dates* Status

WALPOC 6/9/2025 11:56 --> In progress

GS10 6/26/2025 11:59 --> In progress

GS13 6/9/2025 10:29 --> In progress

GS33 5/12/2025  12:16 --> In progress

GS51 1/6/2025 14:40 --> In progress

SW027 1/23/2025 11:52 --> In progress

SW093 6/9/2025 10:07 --> In progress

Notes:

--> Composite sample end date to be determined.
Abbreviation:
NSQ = non-sufficient quantity for analysis.

* Analytical results are reported with the start date of the composite sampling period.

U. S. Department of Energy

Page B-14

Quarterly Report of Site Surveillance and Maintenance Activities—Third Quarter CY 2025
Doc. No. 52756


	Rocky Flats Site, Colorado, Quarterly Report of Site Surveillance and Maintenance Activities, Third Quarter, Calendar Year 2025
	Contents
	Abbreviations
	Executive Summary
	1.0 Introduction
	2.0 Site Operations and Maintenance
	2.1 Landfills
	2.1.1 Present Landfill
	2.1.2 Original Landfill
	2.1.2.1 Inspection Results
	2.1.2.2 Settlement Monuments


	2.2 COU Inspections
	2.3 North Walnut Creek Slump
	2.4 Site Roads Maintenance
	2.5 Groundwater Treatment Systems
	2.5.1 Mound Site Plume Collection System
	2.5.2 East Trenches Plume Treatment System
	2.5.3 Solar Ponds Plume Treatment System
	2.5.4 Present Landfill Treatment System

	2.6 Sign Inspection
	2.7 Erosion Control and Revegetation

	3.0 Environmental Monitoring
	3.1 Water Monitoring
	3.1.1 Water Monitoring Highlights
	3.1.2 POC Monitoring
	3.1.2.1 Monitoring Location WALPOC
	3.1.2.2 Monitoring Location WOMPOC

	3.1.3 POE Monitoring
	3.1.3.1 Monitoring Location GS10
	3.1.3.2 Monitoring Location SW027
	3.1.3.3 Monitoring Location SW093

	3.1.4 AOC Wells and Surface Water Support Location SW018
	3.1.5 Sentinel Wells
	3.1.6 Evaluation Wells
	3.1.7 PLF Monitoring
	3.1.8 OLF Monitoring
	3.1.9 Groundwater Treatment System Monitoring
	3.1.9.1 Mound Site Plume Collection System
	3.1.9.2 East Trenches Plume Treatment System
	3.1.9.3 Solar Ponds Plume Treatment System
	3.1.9.4 Present Landfill Treatment System

	3.1.10 Predischarge Monitoring


	4.0 Adverse Biological Conditions
	5.0 Ecological Monitoring
	6.0 References

	Figures
	Figure 1. Rocky Flats Site Water Monitoring Locations and Precipitation Gages
	Figure 2. Volume-Weighted 30-Day Average Pu and Am Activities at WALPOC: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 3. Volume-Weighted 12-Month Rolling Average Pu and Am Activities at WALPOC: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 4. Volume-Weighted 30-Day Average Uranium Concentrations at WALPOC: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 5. Volume-Weighted 12-Month Rolling Average Uranium Concentrations at WALPOC: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 6. Volume-Weighted 30-Day Average Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen Concentrations at WALPOC: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 7. Volume-Weighted 12-Month Rolling Average Nitrate + Nitrite as Nitrogen Concentrations at WALPOC: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 8. Volume-Weighted 30-Day Average Pu and Am Activities at WOMPOC: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 9. Volume-Weighted 12-Month Rolling Average Pu and Am Activities at WOMPOC: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 10. Volume-Weighted 30-Day Average Uranium Concentrations at WOMPOC: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 11. Volume-Weighted 12-Month Rolling Average Uranium Concentrations at WOMPOC: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 12. Volume-Weighted 12-Month Rolling Average Pu and Am Activities at GS10: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 13. Volume-Weighted 12-Month Rolling Average Uranium Concentrations at GS10: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 14. Volume-Weighted 12-Month Rolling Average Pu and Am Activities at SW027: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 15. Volume-Weighted 12-Month Rolling Average Uranium Concentrations at SW027: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 16. Volume-Weighted 12-Month Rolling Average Pu and Am Activities at SW093: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025
	Figure 17. Volume-Weighted 12-Month Rolling Average Uranium Concentrations at SW093: Year Ending Third Quarter 2025

	Appendixes
	Appendix A Landfill Inspection Forms and Survey Data, Third Quarter 2025
	Appendix B Analytical Results for Water Samples, Third Quarter 2025




